

No. 23-1275

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT M. KERR, in his official capacity as Director,
South Carolina Department of Health and Human
Services,
Petitioner,

v.

JULIE EDWARDS, on her behalf and on behalf of all
others similarly situated, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW AND JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
JORDAN A. SEKULOW
COLBY M. MAY
LAURA B. HERNANDEZ
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE

████████████████████
████████████████████
████████████████
████████████████

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court Should Grant Review to Clarify That <i>Talevski's</i> "Demanding Bar" Is Highest When, as in This Case, The Implication of a Private Right of Action Would Coerce State Policy in a Sensitive Area of Traditional State Concern	5
A. Traditional Tools of Statutory Construction Must Be Employed Consistent with Limitations on Congress's Spending Power That Protect State Autonomy Against Federal Coercion	6
B. After <i>Dobbs</i> , Abortion Policy and Taxpayer Subsidization of Abortion Clinics are Quintessential Areas of Sensitive State Concern	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	4
<i>BFP v. Resol. Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	7
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	3, 4
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	7, 12
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	6
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022)	11
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	1, 8, 9, 11
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017)	10

<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 408 (2018)	3
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	4
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	6, 7
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Health & Hospital Corp. v. Talevski</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1444 (2023)	3, 4, 5
<i>Lane v. Peña</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	7
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	10
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	8, 11
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	7
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	8

<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	6-7
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz. Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges</i> , 917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Fam. Plan. & Preventative Health Servs., Inc. v. Kauffman</i> , 981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. v. Andersen</i> , 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Baker</i> , 941 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Kerr</i> , 95 F.4th 15 (4th Cir. 2024).....	3
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	1

<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	10
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	6
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	7
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	7
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	3
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Federal Statute: 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Spending Clause Health & Hospital Corp. of Marion County v. Talevski</i> , 137 Harv. L. Rev. 380 (2023).....	3
---	---

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)	3, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 4, 14
